

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.	
File ID Number	17-2170
Introduction Date	10/11/17
Enactment Number	
Enactment Date	

Memo Тο Board of Education From Bernard McCune Alphonso Powell III **Board Meeting Date** October 11, 2017 Subject Resolution SUPPORTING VOLUNTARY RELIEF EFFORTS FOR HURRICANE HARVEY IMPACTS TO INTERSCHOLASTIC SPORTS Action Requested Approval of Board of Education of Resolution SUPPORTING VOLUNTARY RELIEF EFFORTS FOR HURRICANE HARVEY IMPACTS TO INTERSCHOLASTIC SPORTS. Background On August 25th 2017, Hurricane Harvey, a Class IV hurricane made landfall along the Middle Texas Coast and resulted in substantial damage and devastating impacts to numerous communities in its wake. The California Interscholastic Federation (CIF) is spearheading voluntary relief efforts to support the University Interscholastic League (UIL) schools programs that have been severely impacted by Hurricane Harvey. Discussion The Board is asked to approve the Resolution authorizing that at the October 27, 2017 Football Night, during which three football games will be played, attendees may be asked to voluntarily donate 50% of their gate proceeds towards Hurricane Harvey relief efforts for the following Liberty County school's UIL programs: Cleveland High School, Dayton High School, Hardin High School, Daisetta Hull-Daisetta High School, Liberty High School and Cleveland Tarkington High School. No District costs will be incurred in supporting this fund-raising effort, and all attendees will be given the option of electing not to participate in the donation. Recommendation Approval of Board of Education of Resolution SUPPORTING VOLUNTARY RELIEF EFFORTS FOR HURRICANE HARVEY IMPACTS TO INTERSCHOLASTIC SPORTS. **Fiscal Impact** No District costs will be incurred in supporting this fund-raising effort, and all attendees will be given the option of electing not to participate in the donation. Copy of Resolution Attachments

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1718-0081

SUPPORTING VOLUNTARY RELIEF EFFORTS FOR HURRICANE HARVEY IMPACTS TO INTERSCHOLASTIC SPORTS

WHEREAS, the California Interscholastic Federation (CIF) recently highlighted for its members, including the Oakland Athletic League (OAL), the devastating impacts of Hurricane Harvey on students participating in interscholastic sports through the University Interscholastic League (UIL);

WHEREAS, the CIF is spearheading a relief effort through voluntary donations of gate-receipts from athletic events of CIF member districts including OAL and has asked for OAL's assistance in fund-raising for Liberty County schools and students participating in UIL;

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District is supportive of efforts to provide aid to schools and interscholastic sports programs deeply impacted by Hurricane Harvey while recognizing its fiduciary duties regarding stewardship of District funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District hereby authorizes that at the October 27, 2017 Football Night, during which three football games will be played, attendees may be asked to <u>voluntarily</u> donate 50% of their gate proceeds towards Hurricane Harvey relief efforts for the following Liberty County school's UIL programs: Cleveland High School, Dayton High School, Hardin High School, Daisetta Hull-Daisetta High School, Liberty High School and Cleveland Tarkington High School. No District costs will be incurred in supporting this fund-raising effort, and all attendees will be given the option of electing not to participate in the donation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District this 11th day of October, 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAINED: ABSENT:

CERTIFICATION

I, Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, Alameda County, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said district at a meeting thereof held on the 11th of October, 2017 with a copy of such Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of said District.

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary of the Board